

No. 17-50282

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING AND
PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD SAN
ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON COUNTY; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; JANE
DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10; AND JANE DOE #11,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE
COMMISSIONER OF HHSC; AND SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING INSPECTOR GENERAL OF HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:15-cv-01058-SS

**BRIEF OF 42 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-2465
jfmitch@stanford.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Interests of amici curiae.....	iv
Statement of compliance with Rule 29	vii
Summary of the argument	1
I. The district court ignored <i>Pennhurst</i> 's clear-statement rule	2
A. Texas may, consistent with <i>Pennhurst</i> , interpret the word “qualified” to exclude providers who use tradenames or symbols associated with offensive or controversial ideologies	6
B. Texas may, consistent with <i>Pennhurst</i> , interpret the word “qualified” to exclude providers who spurn their opportunities to contest accusations of wrongdoing in state administrative proceedings.....	12
II. The preliminary injunction should be vacated because the Jane Doe plaintiffs failed to make a “clear showing” of Article III standing.....	14
A. The Jane Doe plaintiffs have failed to make a “clear showing” of Article III standing	14
B. The Planned Parenthood plaintiffs do not have a cause of action to challenge the Inspector General’s decision.....	18
III. If this Court concludes that plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction, then relief must be limited to the seven Jane Doe plaintiffs.....	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of service.....	21
Certificate of electronic compliance	22
Certificate of compliance.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006)..... 3

Barber v. Bryant, 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 9

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 16, 17

Detgen v. Janek, 752 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 19

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 3, 4

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974) 12

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001) 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 14, 17

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 1, 15

McKenzie v. City of Chicago, 118 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1997) 19

NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 3

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla., 457 U.S. 496 (1982)..... 13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) passim

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) passim

Prof’l Ass’n of Coll. Educators v. El Paso Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984) 19

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 9

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 2

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 15

State of Texas v. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan,
58 F.3d 1075 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 7

Townley v. Miller, 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013) 16

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952) 12

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U. S. 259 (1990) 12

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) 9

Warth v. Seldin, 42 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 15

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 12

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 17
Will v. Michigan Dep’t of Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(4) 11
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(5) 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A)4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)..... 10
42 U.S.C. § 198313, 14, 18, 19

Other Authorities

Amy Coney Barrett, *Stare Decisis and Due Process*,
74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1011 (2002)..... 12
Ellen Chesler, *Woman of Valor: Margaret Sanger and the Birth Control
Movement in America* (1992).....8
Glenn Kessler, *Fact Checker, Margaret Sanger, Planned Parenthood, and
Black Abortions: Ben Carson’s False Claim*, Washington Post (April 18, 2015).....7
Glenn Kessler, *Herman Cain’s Rewriting of Birth-Control History*,
Washington Post (November 1, 2011)8
